

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

-----X

PARENTS FOR EDUCATIONAL AND RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY IN SCHOOLS; AGUDATH ISRAEL OF
AMERICA; TORAH UMESORAH; MESIVTA
YESHIVA RABBI CHAIM BERLIN; YESHIVA TORAH
VODAATH; MESIVTHA TIFERETH JERUSALEM;
RABBI JACOB JOSEPH SCHOOL; YESHIVA CH'SAN
SOFER – THE SOLOMON KLUGER SCHOOL,

Index No. 907655-22

Petitioners,

For a Declaratory Judgment and a Judgment Pursuant to
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Act and Rules

-against-

LESTER YOUNG JR., as Chancellor of the Board of
Regents of the State of New York; and BETTY A. ROSA,
as Commissioner of the New York State Education
Department,

Respondents.

-----X

**PETITIONERS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION AND MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP

Avi Schick
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 704-6126
avi.schick@troutman.com

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The New Regulations Are Contrary To Over A Century Of Precedent3

 1. Prior Regulatory Framework3

 2. NYSED’s 2018 Attempt To Regulate Private Schools.....3

 3. NYSED’s 2019 Proposed Regulations4

 4. NYSED’s 2022 Adoption Of The New Regulations4

 a) NYSED Rejected All Of The More Than 300,000 Public Comments
 Critical Of The New Regulations And All Of The Alternatives
 Proposed.....5

 b) The New Regulations Direct Public School Authorities To Conduct
 Highly-Invasive Reviews Of Private Schools.....6

 B. Petitioners8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Petitioners Are Entitled To Injunctive Relief Because They Are Likely To Succeed On The
 Merits Of Each Of Their Challenges To The New Regulations..... 13

 A. NYSED Failed To Follow The Substantive And Procedural Requirements That
 Apply To Rulemaking Under The State Administrative Procedure Act 13

 1. NYSED Failed To Respond To Numerous Public Comments Before
 Adopting The New Regulations.....14

 2. The New Regulations Violate SAPA By Imposing Stricter Requirements On
 Nonpublic Schools Than On Public Schools.....19

 3. The New Regulations Are Invalid Under SAPA Because They Impermissibly
 Empower LSAs To Approve or Disapprove of Yeshiva Faculty23

 B. NYSED Exceeded Its Lawful Authority By Creating A Licensing System For Private
 Schools.....25

 C. NYSED’s New Regulations Violate Petitioners’ Rights Under The U.S. And New
 York Constitutions.....29

 1. The New Regulations Violate Parent Members’ Right To Due Process29

 2. The New Regulations Unconstitutionally Burden Petitioners’ Rights To The
 Free Exercise of Religion.....30

 3. The New Regulations Violate Parent Members’ Hybrid Rights To Direct The
 Religious Education Of Their Children31

 4. The New Regulations Infringe Upon Petitioners’ Right To Free Speech32

II. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief 33

III. The Balance Of Equities Weigh In Favor Of An Injunction 35

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albany Med. Coll. v. Lobel</i> , 296 A.D.2d 701 (3d Dep't 2002).....	35
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Bd of Cty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	33
<i>Beach v. Shanley</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 241 (1984).....	29
<i>Beach v. Shanley</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 241 (1984).....	26
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 130 A.D.2d 107 (3d Dep't 1987), <i>aff'd</i> 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987).....	26
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 28 A.D.3d 115 (3d Dep't 2006).....	31
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the U.S. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Chiasson v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 505 N.Y.S.2d 499 (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1986).....	34, 36
<i>Cnty. Charter Sch. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 2013 WL 10185566 (Erie Cnty. Sup. Ct. June 1, 2013).....	35
<i>Cooperstown Capital, LLC v. Patton</i> , 60 A.D.3d 1251 (3d Dep't 2009).....	13
<i>Dillard Univ. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. La. 2006).....	35
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	32
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	30

<i>Faith Int'l Adoptions v. Pompeo</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	35
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927).....	30
<i>Finger Lakes Racing Ass'n v. N.Y. State Racing & Wagering Bd.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 471 (1978).....	20, 23, 25
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	34, 36
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	18, 31
<i>Konishi v. Lin</i> , 88 A.D.2d 905 (2d Dep't 1982).....	35
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 31
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2019).....	18, 31
<i>Med. Soc'y of the State of N.Y. v. Levin</i> , 712 N.Y.S.2d 745 (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	14, 18, 20
<i>Melvin v. Union Coll.</i> , 195 A.D.2d 447 (2d Dep't 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	30
<i>N. St. Book Shoppe v. Vill. of Endicott</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1428 (N.D.N.Y. 1984).....	34
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Packer Collegiate Institute v. University of the State of New York</i> , 298 N.Y. 184 (1948).....	2, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Parents for Educ. & Religious Liberty in Sch. v. Elia</i> , 110 N.Y.S.3d 513 (Albany Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	3, 4
<i>People v. DeJonge</i> , 501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993).....	32

<i>People v. Grasso</i> , 54 A.D.3d 180 (1st Dep't 2008)	26, 29
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	30
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	33
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	34, 36
<i>Samuelsen v. Yassky</i> , 911 N.Y.S.2d 570 (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2010)	34, 36
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 532 (2001)	26
<i>State v. Whisner</i> , 351 N.E.2d 750 (Ohio 1976).....	32
<i>STS Steel, Inc. v. Maxon Alco Holdings, LLC</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1260 (3d Dep't 2014)	36
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	30
<i>Tucker v. Toia</i> , 54 A.D.2d 322 (4th Dep't 1976).....	12
<i>Turner Broad Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	33
<i>Waldman v. United Talmudical Acad.</i> , 558 N.Y.S.2d 781 (Orange Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1990)	35
<i>Wegman v. Altieri</i> , 57 N.Y.S.3d 677 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2015)	35
<i>Weiss v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 1 (2000)	20, 21, 23
<i>Weissman v. Kubasek</i> , 112 A.D.2d 1086 (2d Dep't 1985)	13
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....31, 32

Young Advocates for Fair Educ. v. Cuomo,
359 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend I.....25, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV30, 32

New York Constitution7, 18, 32

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 330

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 629

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 832

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 125

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. Educ. Law § 20726

N.Y. Educ. Law § 21526

N.Y. Educ. Law § 30526, 27

N.Y. Educ. Law § 62526

N.Y. Educ. Law § 32043, 27

N.Y. Educ. Law § 320526, 27

N.Y. Educ. Law § 321026, 27

N.Y. Educ. Law § 32338, 9

N.Y. Educ. Law § 323426, 27

N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 202.....13, 26, 30, 31, 33

N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 202(1).....13

N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 202(4-a)(a)5

N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 202(5)(a).....13

N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 202(5)(b)14, 15, 28

N.Y. CPLR 7803.....12

N.Y. CPLR 7805.....12

11A Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d § 2948.134

NYSED, *Board of Regents Meeting – September 12, 2022* (Sept. 12, 2022)
 (available at <https://vimeo.com/755640585>)22

NYSED, *Board of Regents Meeting – September 13, 2022* (Sept. 13, 2022)
 (available at <https://vimeo.com/749981911>)5

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.1(a)6

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.1(b).....6

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.2.....6

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.3.....6, 7, 17

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.3(a)(6).....7

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.4(a)28

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.4(b).....28

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.6(a)(1).....8

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.6(c)(2).....8, 29

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.8(d)(2)8

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.8(d)(7)8

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.9.....7, 18, 29

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.9(a)23

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.9(b).....20, 33

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.12.....18

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 130.14(a)8

Bill Bradshaw, *Orthodox Hasidic Jews from Brooklyn Find Specialty Wheat in Eastern Oregon Fits Kosher Requirements*, THE OREGONIAN (Oct. 5, 2021).....22

Nancy Cutler, *NY Regents Boost Private School Education Oversight; What Districts Face*, LOHUD (Sept. 13, 2022).....5, 16

Jason Bedrick & Jay P. Greene, *The New York Times’s Botched Attack on Jewish Schools*, WASHINGTON EXAMINER (Sept. 15, 2022).....21

Laura Meckler, *New York Set to Force Ultra-Orthodox Schools to Teach Secular Subjects*, WASHINGTON POST (Sept. 9, 2022)16

Eliza Shapiro & Brian M. Rosenthal, *N.Y. State Vote Could Raise Pressure on Officials Over Hasidic Schools*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 11, 2022).....16

Eliza Shapiro et al., *New York Lawmakers Call for More Oversight of Hasidic Schools*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 12, 2022).....16

Moshe Krakowski, *The War Against the Haredim*, CITY JOURNAL MAGAZINE (Autumn 2020).....22
